

FILED

JAN 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

30836-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

TOMMY J. VILLANUEVA, RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

HONORABLE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Timothy S. Note
WSBA #34929
921 N. Adams St., Suite C
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)328-8800

FILED

IAN 30 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

30836-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

TOMMY J. VILLANUEVA, RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

HONORABLE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Timothy S. Note
WSBA #34929
921 N. Adams St., Suite C
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)328-8800

INDEX

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 7

A. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW WHEN
REVIEWING A TRAIL JUDGE’S REIMBURSEMENT
AWARD UNDER RCW 9A.16.110(2) IS ABUSE OF
DESCRETION.....7

B. THE STATE’S ASSERTION THAT THE RIGHT TO
RECOVER REASONABLE COSTS, INCLUDING LOSS
OF TIME, LEGAL FEES, AND OTHER EXPENSES
INVOLVED IN A SUCCESSFUL SELF DEFENSE
ONLY ACCRUES AFTER A DEFENDANT IS
FORMALLY CHARGED IS ILLOGICAL AND
CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED CASE LAW.....9

C. MR. VILANUEVA IS ENTITLED TO
REIMBURSEMENT FOR LEGAL COSTS INCURRED
POST ACQUITTAL.....15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

STATE V. WATSON, 146 Wn.2d 947,
51, P.3d 66 (2002).....7

KEY BANK OF PUGET SOUND V. CITY OF EVERETT, 67
Wash.App. 914,
841 P.2d 800 (1992) *review denied*,
121 Wash.2d 1025, 854 P.2d 1085 (1993).....8

REHAK V. REHAK, 1 Wash.App. 963,
65 P.2d 687 (1970).....8

STATE V. JONES, 92 Wash.App. 555,
964 P.2d 389 (1998).....9, 10, 11, 15

STATE V. FONTANILLA, 128 Wn.2d 492,
909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....11

STATE V. ANDERSON, 72 Wn. App. 253,
863 P.2d 1370 (1993), *review denied*,
125 Wn.2d 1010, 879 P.2d 292 (1994).....13, 14

STATUTES

RCW
9A.16.110(1)(2).....1,4,5,7,10,11
